
 
 
 
 

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MARCH 22, 2022 
 6:30 P.M. 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order: 
 
Pledge of Allegiance: 
 
Introductions:  

Approval of Agenda:  
 
Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after 10:00 p.m)  

1. 22-06…A request by Kevin Kline, 2157 Webster Park Drive, parcel # 4711-30-101-110, for a variance to 
construct a detached accessory structure on a vacant parcel.  

2. 22-07…A request by Gary LaCrosse, 1235 Boulevard Drive, for side and rear setback variances to 
construct a new detached accessory structure.    

Administrative Business: 
 

1. Approval of minutes for the February 15, 2022 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 
2. Correspondence 
3. Member Discussion 
4. Adjournment  

 







REVISED MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  March 17, 2022 
 
RE: ZBA 22-06 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:   ZBA#22-06 

Site Address:   2157 Webster Park Drive 

Parcel Number:  4711-30-101-110 

Parcel Size:    .077 Acres 

Applicant:    Kevin Kline, 30067 Mirage Ct. Warren, MI  

Property Owner:   Same as Applicant  

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:    Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a variance to construct a detached 
accessory structure on a proposed vacant lot.   

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) Single Family Dwelling 
located on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday 
January 30, 2022 and 300-foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet 
of the property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the parcel is vacant. 
• In 2021, a land use waiver was issued for the demolition of the single-family 

home.  (See attached) 
• In 2019, a variance was approved for the construction of a new home. (See 

attached) 
• The parcel cannot be serviced by a well or septic system. 
• See Assessing Record Card.  

 

Summary 

 



 

Summary:  The proposed project is to construct a detached accessory structure on a proposed vacant 
lot.  The proposal is to construct the structure in the same foot print as the existing home.  The applicant 
has been issued a land use waiver to demo the existing home.  

Applicant was postponed at the February 15, 2022 ZBA meeting.  See attached minutes.  Applicant 
submitted a revised site plan.  The request was postponed to give the applicant time to determine if 
retaining walls would be required.  Applicant revised the site plan moving the structure further back 
on the property which will require less back-fill and negate the need for retaining walls.  

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being requested from: 

11.04.01 Accessory Buildings, Structures and Uses in General   

(a) Relation to Principal Building: Accessory buildings, structures and uses are permitted only in 
connection with, incidental to and on the same lot with a principal building, that is occupied by a use 
permitted in the particular zoning district.  No accessory building, structure or use shall be occupied or 
utilized unless the principal structure to which it is accessory is occupied or utilized.   

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the 
possible findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.   

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the ordinance would prevent the 
construction of the proposed structure on the proposed vacant lot. The applicant is proposing to 
keep the same footprint as the previous home.  The variance would support substantial justice and 
is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that 
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity due to the property is 
unbuildable for a home.  
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the lot 
is not able to obtain a septic system permit from the Livingston County Environmental Health 
Department which would prohibit the construction of a single-family home due to the soil 
conditions. The need for the variance is not self-created. 
 

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   
 

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood - The proposed variance would have a limited impact on the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.    
 

Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests staff recommends the following conditions 
be placed on the approval. 

1. Structure must be guttered with downspouts.  
2. Structure cannot be used for living purposes.   



3. No outside storage of any kind is allowed on the property.  
4. A deed restriction must be approved by Township Staff and recorded with the Livingston County 

Register of Deeds stating that parcel #4711-30-101-110 cannot be sold separately from parcel# 
4711-30-101-132 prior to land use permit issuance.  





Phone: 810.227.5225    Fax: 810.227.3420  www.genoa.org

Total Square Feet:Construction Value:

Zoning:

Demolition

WARREN MI 48093-6500

30067 MIRAGE CT
KLINE KEVIN

E-mail:

Phone:

E-mail:

Phone:

Item TotalFee BasisPermit FeePermit Item

Flood Plain:  N/A

All Livingston County Building Department requirements must be followed.

Once building is removed, no outdoor storage or accessory structures are allowed on
the parcel.

Demolition of all structures on site

Comments/
Conditions:

Work Description:

APPLICANTOWNERLOCATION

Land Use Waiver
Expires:
Issued:

Planning & Zoning

2911 Dorr Rd.   Brighton, MI 48116

Genoa Township

PW21-086
08/27/2021
08/27/2022

$8,000.00 

2157 WEBSTER PARK DR
4711-30-101-110

KLINE KEVIN
30067 MIRAGE CT

WARREN MI 48093-6500LRR

Issuance of this waiver confirms the applicants certification that all information and data attached to and made part of this waiver are true
and accurate and to the best of the applicants knowledge and belief.  The applicant has certified that the proposed work has been authorized
by the owner of record and that the applicant has been authorized by the owner to obtain this waiver as the authorized agent.  The applicant
has agreed to conform to all applicable laws, codes and ordinances of the State of Michigan, Livingston County and Genoa Township.  The
applicant acknowledges that private covenants and restrictions are potentially enforceable by private parties.  This waiver authorizes on-site
inspections by an official representative of Genoa Charter Township.  This waiver is valid for a period of 12 months from the date of issue
and the applicant agrees that any modifications must be approved by Genoa Township.

$0.00Balance Due:

$0.00Amount Paid:

Fee Total: $0.00
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Moved by Board Member McCreary, seconded by Board Member Ledford, to approve Case 
#22-04 for a rear yard setback variance of 7 feet, 4 inches, from the required 40 feet, for a rear 
yard setback of 32 feet, 8 inches to construct a covered deck on the rear of the home, based on 
the following findings of fact:   

● Strict compliance with the rear yard setback would not allow the applicant to keep the 
existing covered deck. The variance would provide substantial justice to the property. 

● The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is it is a narrow lot and the 
location of the existing home. The home is located further back on the lot compared to 
the adjacent neighbors and does not protrude into sight line from the adjacent neighbor 
to the east. 

● The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the Township of Genoa. 

● The proposed variance would have little or no impact on the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood. 

This approval is conditioned upon the following: 
1. A land use permit must be applied for the covered side porch, covered rear deck and hot 

tub installation within ten days of variance approval. 
2. The applicant must apply for a permit from the Livingston County Building Department 

for the hot tub installation, covered side porch, and covered rear deck within ten days of 
approval. 

3. The applicant must ensure that the property is in compliance with the lot coverage 
ordinance prior to applying for a land use permit. 

The motion carried unanimously. 
 
4. 22-06…A request by Kevin Kline, 2157 Webster Park Drive, parcel # 4711-30-101-110, for a 

variance to construct a detached accessory structure on a vacant parcel. 
 
Mr. Kline stated this property had an abandoned 1920’s cottage that is beyond repair and needs 
to be torn down. He purchased the property across the street as well. He would like to put a 
garage here as he cannot put a garage on his property. The footprint of the garage will be in the 
same location as the existing cottage. His plans would significantly increase the condition of this 
property. 
 
Board Member Kreutzberg questioned the slope of the property and asked how the applicant 
will build the garage. Mr. Kline stated he will grade the property and will install retaining walls. 
 
Ms. Ruthig stated the Township has an ordinance that addresses retaining walls. Her concern is 
that a retaining wall is considered a structure so a variance would be needed for that as well as 
the proposed garage. She suggested that Mr. Kline revise the plans showing the grading, the 
foundation, and the retaining wall and return to a future ZBA meeting for approval. 

DRAFT
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The call to the public was made at 7:33 pm with no response. 
 
Moved by Board Member Rockwell, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to table Case 
#22-06 for Kevin Kline at 2157 Webster Park Drive, Parcel #4711-30-101-110, until the March 
22, 2022 ZBA meeting to allow him to provide detailed plans for the accessory structure, 
grading, and retaining wall. The motion carried unanimously. 
 
5. 22-05…A request by Jere Palazzolo, 3280 Chilson Road, parcel# 4711-20-100-020, for an 

appeal of the Planning Commission per Section 23.02.01 determining re-application validity. 
 
Board Member McCreary asked to be excused from this case’s discussion and vote as she is a 
member of the Planning Commission. Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board 
Member Rockwell, to excused Board Member McCreary from the discussion and vote on Case 
#22-05. The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Chairman Rassel stated that the Zoning Board of Appeals must decide whether or not the 
Planning Commission’s decision was correct to not hear CHI’s case in December. Did they 
apply the ordinance correctly?  The ZBA is not determining any aspects of the proposed 
project. 
 
Mr. Scott Tousignant of Boss Engineering, Mr. Robert Muise of American Freedom Law 
Center, and Mr. Jere Palazzolo, the applicant, were present.  
 
Mr. Tousignant stated they are appealing the most recent decision by the Planning 
Commission to not hear the revised submittal package from CHI in December. They did not 
believe there was a significant change to the plan to allow it to be heard. Mr. Tousignant 
reviewed how their proposed changes do qualify for a significant change in the plan. 

 
Mr. Seward stated that in December of 2021, the Planning Commission used Section 19.07 of 
the Zoning Ordinance and determined that the presentation that evening by the applicant did 
not meet the requirements of that section to allow them to review the changes before the 
expiration of the one-year denial. The requirements for a case to be heard prior to one year 
after denial is there must be new grounds or substantial new evidence to support changed 
intent of the application or proof of any changed conditions based on the reasons in the 
Township Board’s original denial. The Zoning Board of Appeals must determine if the new 
submission meets these requirements and should the Planning Commission hear their case 
before the one-year time frame expires. 
 
Chairman Rassel asked the applicant to review what they have changed in the latest 
submission. 
 

DRAFT
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Mr. Tousignant stated they removed the 6,000-square-foot chapel, which is a significant change 
in the use of the site. The site will not be used as much because all services will be outside. 
They will only have the prayer trails, landscape statues and stations of the cross.  He noted that 
the reasons for the denial of the original plan was that the Planning Commission felt the 
proposed use with the chapel was not consistent or harmonious with the Country Estates 
Zoning or Master Plan and the impact that this site would have on the surrounding areas with 
respect to traffic, noise, and lighting. However, without the physical building, these impacts will 
not be an issue.  
 
Additionally, there are two annual planned events here, and they described how they would 
mitigate any traffic or parking concerns for those events.  
 
The photometric plan that was presented meets the Township Ordinance. 
 
The only noise is for vehicles entering the site or if a mass is being held on site. The reason for 
this site is for peace and reflection so noise is against that purpose.  
 
While this use is not a residential use, an outdoor prayer campus is harmonious with the current 
zoning.  Parks, essential public services, utilities, etc. are uses allowed by right or special use in 
the Country Estates Zoning District. A church is a use allowed by a special land use in this 
zoning. 
 
Mr. Muise provided a review of the outstanding federal court case. 
 
Mr. Seward suggested the Board not consider the ongoing litigation and determine if the 
Planning Commission complied with the ordinance correctly. 
 
The call to the public was made at 7:51 pm 
 
Ms. Melanie Johnson of 3990 Chilson Road does not believe that the Zoning Board of Appeals 
should grant this request. The applicant will be able to go before the Township in May, which 
will be a year after their request was denied. There is information on the applicant’s website 
outlining what they are requesting for this site. They would want lower density but not lower 
intensity. 
 
Ms. Lexi Jones of 3553 Westphal Road stated this project should not be allowed. The proposed 
building is an accessory building and is not allowed without a primary structure.  
 
Mr. Shawn Nester of 3360 Chilson Road, which is directly south of this site, is in opposition of 
this project as well as them being granted an appeal for their denial. He reviewed the four 
reasons why the Planning Commission denied the request and explained why he agrees with all 
of them. This is not consistent with the Master Plan. He asked the ZBA to deny this appeal. 

DRAFT
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Ms. Debra Beatty of 3809 Chilson Road stated the Planning Commission made the correct 
decision in December. The applicant did not make any significant changes to the plan. She 
agrees with Mr. Nester’s comments. 
 
Mr. Guy Genzel of 1526 Bailey, Taylor, MI owns property across the road from this site. This is 
a quiet community to raise a family. He suggested the church build this on commercial property. 
 
Ms. Ruthig stated she received an email today in support of the appeal. She did not have the 
sender’s name or address, but noted they were not a Genoa Township resident. She will enter it 
into the record. (Email received from Ron Warnat in support of appeal) 
 
The call to the public was closed at 8:04 pm. 
 
Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Rockwell, to deny Case #22-05 
for Parcel #4711-20-100-020, 3280 Chilson Road as no evidence of additional changes or 
information was presented to the Zoning Board of Appeals that warrants an appeal to the 
Planning commission to determine rep-application validity. Therefore, Section 19.07 of the 
Zoning Ordinance will remain in full force and effect for one year from the date of denial, which 
is May 3, 2021.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 

Administrative Business: 
 
1. Approval of minutes for the January 18, 2022 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.  
 
Moved by Board Member McCreary, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to approve the 
minutes of the January 18, 2022 meeting as presented. The motion carried unanimously. 
 
2. Correspondence - Ms. Ruthig stated there will be two cases on the March meeting agenda. 

 
3. Member Discussion  

There were no items to discuss this evening. 
 

4. Adjournment - Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Rockwell, to 
adjourn the meeting at 8:16 pm.  The motion carried unanimously. 
   
 

Respectfully submitted: 
 
 
Patty Thomas, Recording Secretary 
 
 

DRAFT
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Mr. and Mrs. Brady were present.  Mr. Brady stated the placement of the existing well 
does not allow them to meet the front yard setback.  The proposed home will be within 
the same footprint of where the existing home currently sits. 
 
The call to the public was made at 6:48 pm with no response. 
Two letters of support.   
 
Moved by Board Member Rockwell , seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg to 
approved Case #19-20 for 1076 Sunrise Park Drive for Danny and Vicki Brady for a 
front yard variance of five feet from the required front yard setback of 35 feet for a front 
yard setback of 30 feet to demolish an existing home and construct a new home, based 
on the following findings of fact: 

● Strict compliance with the front yard setback would prevent the applicant from 
constructing the single family home as proposed. Granting this variance would 
offer substantial justice to the applicant due to other homes in the immediate 
vicinity have similar non-conforming front yard setbacks and is necessary for the 
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that 
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity of the 
property. 

● The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the Livingston 
County Environmental health department’s setback from the existing well. The  
need for the variance is not self-created and would make it consistent with other 
properties in the vicinity. 

● The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or 
welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa. 

● The proposed variance would have little or no impact on the appropriate 
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

This approval is conditioned upon the following: 
1. The structure must be guttered with downspouts. 
2. Dust control measures shall be taken during the demolition of the existing home. 

The motion carried unanimously. 
 
3. 19-21… A request by Lawrence and Lorraine Persh, 2157 Webster Park Drive, 

for a front yard variance to demolish an existing home and construct a new 
home. 
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Mr. and Mrs. Persh were present.  They are requesting a front yard variance of 20 feet.  
They will be building the home within the footprint of the existing home, but it will 
actually be smaller.  The front yard setback will be the same as the current home. 
Board Member McCreary noted that a sketch drawing was presented and not an 
engineer’s survey.  Ms. Persh stated a survey has been requested, but has not been 
completed.  Mr. Persh reiterated that the new home will be within the footprint of the 
existing home.   
 
The call to the public was made at 7:01 pm with no response. 
 
Moved by Board Member McCreary, seconded by Board Member Rockwell, to approve 
Case #19-21 for 2157 Webster Park Drive for Lawrence and Lorraine Persh for a 20 
foot front-yard variance from the required 35 foot setback for a setback of 15 feet to 
demolish an existing home and build a new one.  It should be noted that the application 
presented at tonight’s meeting says the setback will be 20 feet, but it should say 15 feet.  
The application in the file is correct, showing 15 feet.  This approval is based on the 
following findings of fact: 

● The variance request meets all standards of Section 25.05.03 of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

● Strict compliance with the front yard setback would unreasonably prevent the use 
of the property without the requested variance.  It would provide substantial 
justice to the applicant that is necessary and similar to other properties in the 
same zoning district and vicinity.   

● The extraordinary circumstances are the location of the new proposed septic and 
well, the shallow and narrow dimensions of the property and the setback 
requirements necessary to comply with health department requirements for the 
construction of the new home.   

● The need for the variance is not self created. 
● Granting this variance will make it consistent with many of the homes in the 

vicinity. 
● Granting the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 

adjacent property, will not unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, 
will not endanger the public safety in the event of fire, nor endanger the comfort, 
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa. 

●  The proposed variance would have any impact on the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 

● Neighborhood. 
This approval is conditioned upon the following: 
1. Structure must be guttered with downspouts. 

4 
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2. Review and approval by the Genoa Charter Township staff of a submitted site 

plan approval showing the civil engineer’s survey of the property denoting the 
requested setbacks in relationship to the proposed new home and lot setbacks 
and corners. 

3. Dust control measures shall be taken during the demolition of the existing home. 
The motion carried unanimously. 
 
6. 19-22… A request by John and Wendy Myers, 6505 Forest Beach Drive, for a 

variance to construct a detached accessory structure in the front yard. 
 

Mr. and Mrs. Myers were present.  They apologized for the area not being staked.  They 
had a family emergency and were out of town for nine days.  They are requesting to 
build a 12x16 shed in their front yard.  They live on a lake and are zoned low density 
residential.  They want to place the structure in the front yard so that it does not obstruct 
the neighbors view of the lake, it would be easier to use, would have the least impact on 
the surrounding neighbors and general public and will not negatively affect neighbors.  
They added that most neighbors have detached structures in the front yard in their 
neighborhood. 
 
Board Member McCreary questioned the proposed location of the shed and how it is 
close to the slope toward the neighbor’s property.  Mr. Myers noted that the shed would 
be placed further away from the property line than what is shown on the plan.  There 
was a brief discussion regarding postponing this item so the property can be staked and 
viewed by the Board Members.   
 
The call to the public was made at 7:16 pm. 
 
Mr. Doug Milne of 6501 Forest Beach Drive lives next door to the applicant. He is not 
concerned about the shed being too close to his property.  He noted that the plans say 
“Living Area” and he wants to ensure that the building will not be used as living space 
and will only be used as storage. 
 
The call to the public was closed at 7:17 pm. 
 
Board Member Kreutzberg also questioned the “Living Area” note on the plans.  The 
applicant confirmed that it will be used for storage. They will make the change on the 
drawing. 
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S I T E  P L A N
2157 Webster Park Dr
Howell, MI 48843
Parcel ID: 4711-30-101-110
Lot area: 0.08 Acres
Plot Size: 11"x17"
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-30-101-110

26,800S26,80011,80015,0002019

27,000S27,00012,00015,0002020

27,300S27,30012,30015,0002021

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2022

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
<Site Value E> E SITE VALUE               30000  100                      30,000
                         0.00 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =      30,000

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4043.PARDEE LK FRT/GALE LAKE/WEBSTER PAR

JB  10/28/2021 INSPECTED
JB  12/18/2020 SALES REVI

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences
SEC. 30 T2N, R5E, WEBSTER PARK LOT 106

Tax Description

KLINE KEVIN
30067 MIRAGE CT
WARREN MI 48093-6500

Owner's Name/Address

2157 WEBSTER PARK DR.

Property Address

2022 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V22-06

P.R.E.   0%  

PW21-08608/27/2021DemolitionSchool: HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

100.0BUYER/SELLER3080-054121-NOT USEDQC08/07/20010BLAINE, ROBERT & GEER, TIMOBLAINE, ROBERT

0.0BUYER/SELLER2013R-03648921-NOT USEDWD08/01/20130GEER TIMOTHYBLAINE, ROBERT & GEER, TIMO

100.0BUYER/SELLER2013R-03649003-ARM'S LENGTHWD08/21/201345,000PERSH LAWRENCEGEER TIMOTHY

100.0BUYER/SELLER2020R-04679019-MULTI PARCEL ARM'S LENGTHWD12/11/202059,000KLINE KEVINPERSH LAWRENCE

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

02/09/2022



Class: D -10
Effec. Age: 80
Floor Area: 608      
Total Base New : 78,744          E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 28,349        X  0.960
Estimated T.C.V: 27,215       

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  D               Cls  D-10  Blt 1920
(11) Heating System: Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Ground Area = 608 SF   Floor Area = 608 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=45/100/80/100/36
Functional Depreciation because of: 1 BEDROOM
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size     Cost New   Depr. Cost 
1 Story      Siding       Crawl Space           608                           
                                             Total:       57,179       20,586
Other Additions/Adjustments
Water/Sewer
  1000 Gal Septic                                 1        3,749        1,350 
  Water Well, 200 Feet                            1        8,798        3,167 
Porches
  CGEP (1 Story)                                212        9,018        3,246 
                                            Totals:       78,744       28,349
Notes: 
                           ECF (4043 WEBSTER PARK) 0.960 => TCV:       27,215

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: 
Exterior: 
Brick Ven.: 
Stone Ven.: 
Common Wall: 
Foundation: 
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 
Mech. Doors: 
Area: 
% Good: 
Storage Area: 
No Conc. Floor: 

 (17) Garage

CGEP (1 Story)212

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
 
1
1
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
X
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 0  S.F.
 Crawl: 608  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)
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 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
1

 Room List

 Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 1920 

 Building Style:
 D

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

02/09/2022
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MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  March 17, 2022 
 
RE: ZBA 22-07 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:   ZBA#22-07 

Site Address:   1235 Boulevard Drive, Howell 

Parcel Number:  4711-09-201-179 

Parcel Size:    .138 Acres 

Applicant:    Gary LaCrosse 

Property Owner:   Same as Applicant  

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:    Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a rear yard setback variance to construct 
a detached accessory structure. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) Single Family Dwelling 
located on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday March 
6, 2022 and 300-foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records, the home was built in 1945.  
• The property is serviced by a private well and public sewer. 
• See Assessing Record Card.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Summary 



The proposed project is to construct a 24 X 32 detached accessory structure. In order to construct the 
detached accessory structure as proposed, the applicant is in need of a rear yard variance. The existing 
shed in the rear of the property is being removed.  Since time of publication it has been determined that 
the applicant does not need a side yard setback.  The proposed structure will keep the lot in compliance 
with lot coverage.  

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being requested from: 

Sec. 11.04 (f):   

Required Rear Yard Setback:   10’  

Proposed Rear Yard Setback: 3’   

Proposed Variance Amount: 7’  

 
Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the 
possible findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.   

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the rear yard setback would not 
allow the applicant to construct the detached accessory structure in the desired location.  There are  
other detached accessory structures in the vicinity that have reduced setbacks. The variance would 
support substantial justice and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity. 
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
location of the existing home and the lot being small and narrow. The need for the variance is not 
self-created.  The applicant should demonstrate that the variance is request is the least amount 
necessary.  
 

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   

 
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have little or no impact on 

the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.    

Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests, staff recommends the following conditions 
be placed on the approval. 

1. Drainage from the detached structure must be maintained on the lot.  
2. Structure must be guttered with downspouts.  
3. No other structures or impervious surfaces are allowed on the lot.  

 



0 50

Feet











*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-09-201-179

38,942C53,40029,60023,8002019

39,681C53,90030,10023,8002020

40,236C54,20030,40023,8002021

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2022

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
C  NON LF        50.00 120.00 1.0000 1.0000   950  100                    47,500
   50 Actual Front Feet, 0.14 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =      47,500

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4302.SUNRISE PARK

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences
SEC. 9 T2N, R5E, SUNRISE PARK LOT 166

Tax Description

LACROSSE, GARY J.
1235 BOULEVARD DR
HOWELL MI 48843-8518

Owner's Name/Address

1235 BOULEVARD DR

Property Address

2022 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V22-07

P.R.E. 100%   /  /     

School: HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

0.0BUYER/SELLER1712027316-LC PAYOFFWD06/03/199333,900

0.0BUYER/SELLER2203-006421-NOT USEDWD07/09/19971LACROSSE TRUSTLACROSSE, GARY J.

0.0BUYER/SELLER2288-052621-NOT USEDQC01/22/19980LACROSSE, GARY J.LACROSSE, GARY J. TRUSTEE

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

03/01/2022



Class: D
Effec. Age: 59
Floor Area: 993      
Total Base New : 118,411         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 53,285        X  1.220
Estimated T.C.V: 65,008       

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  D               Cls  D     Blt 1945
(11) Heating System: Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Ground Area = 993 SF   Floor Area = 993 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=45/100/100/100/45
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size     Cost New   Depr. Cost 
1 Story      Siding       Basement              993                           
                                             Total:      107,500       48,375
Other Additions/Adjustments
Porches
  CCP  (1 Story)                                 48        1,080          486 
Water/Sewer
  Public Sewer                                    1        1,033          465 
  Water Well, 200 Feet                            1        8,798        3,959 
                                            Totals:      118,411       53,285
Notes: 
             ECF (4305 SUNRISE PARK NON LAKEFRONT) 1.220 => TCV:       65,008

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: 
Exterior: 
Brick Ven.: 
Stone Ven.: 
Common Wall: 
Foundation: 
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 
Mech. Doors: 
Area: 
% Good: 
Storage Area: 
No Conc. Floor: 

 (17) Garage

CCP  (1 Story)48

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
X
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 993  S.F.
 Crawl: 0  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***
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 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
2

 Room List

 Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 1945 

 Building Style:
 D

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

03/01/2022
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Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 
February 15, 2022 
Unapproved Minutes 

1 

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FEBRUARY 15, 2022 - 6:30 PM 

MINUTES 

Call to Order:  Chairman Rassel called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to 
order at 6:31 pm. The members and staff of the Zoning Board of Appeals were present as 
follows: Greg Rassel, Marianne McCreary, Bill Rockwell, Michelle Kreutzberg, Jean Ledford, 
and Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official. Also present was Joseph Seward, Township Attorney.  Absent 
was Craig Fons. 

Pledge of Allegiance:  The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 

Introduction:  The members of the Board and staff introduced themselves. 

Approval of the Agenda: 

Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to approve the 
agenda as presented.  The motion carried unanimously.   

Call to the Public:  

The call to the public was made at 6:32 pm with no response. 

1. 22-02…A request by Robert J. Brantley, 7595 Brookview Drive, for a wetland variance to
allow a detached accessory structure and landscaping wall to remain in the 25-foot
undisturbed natural features setback buffer.

Mr. Brantley stated he is requesting a variance for a shed to be put within the wetland setback 
buffer. The home is a new construction. The stakes were taken down after the home was built 
and he put the shed in its current location. After the final grading on the property was done, the 
builder put the wetland buffer zone boundary stakes back in and it showed that 18” of the shed 
as well as half of the retaining wall are within the wetland buffer zone. None of his neighbors 
have complained about the shed’s location. 

He has a permit to perform the wetland buffer restoration and has provided a performance 
guarantee to ensure completion of the requirements. 

Board Member McCreary asked how the shed was able to be put in this location. Mr. Brantley 
stated he wanted to pour the concrete and install the shed prior to the winter weather starting. 
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Board Member Rockwell noted that Mr. Brandley’s neighbor is working on a new septic field and 
asked if this will alter the wetland boundary. Ms. Ruthig stated the Township does not issue 
septic permits. 
 
The call to the public was made at 6:44 pm with no response. 
 
Board Member McCreary believes that because this was a vacant property, it should be very 
easy to comply with all of the requirements. The applicant removed a lot of vegetation that was 
supposed to remain. She is not in favor of approving this variance.  
 
Chairman Rassel agrees. He is not in favor of approving the variance. 
 
Mr. Brandley requested a 90-day compliance time frame due to the weather. 
 
Moved by Board Member McCreary, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to deny Case 
#22-02 for 7595 Brookview Drive for a wetland variance to allow a detached accessory structure 
and landscaping wall to remain in the 25-foot undisturbed natural features setback buffer, based 
on the following findings of fact: 

● The applicant and builder were apprised of the conditions required by Genoa Township 
in both pre-development interactions and the permit process regarding the existence and 
importance of maintaining the required natural features setback and buffer as evidence 
by the land use permit issued and engineering survey from Engineering Group 
Associates, both dated Decembers 11, 2020. 

● As outlined in the staff notes in the summary of findings of fact, due to the intrusion of 
the wetlands and grade changes, there is no substantial justice for allowing this 
variance. 

● The reason for the variance is self-created. 
● Granting of the variance will not impair the adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 

property or unreasonably increase the congestion on public streets or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants 
of the Township of Genoa. 

● Granting this variance could have a limited impact on the appropriate development, 
continued use or value of adjacent properties and surrounding neighborhoods. 

Based on this denial, the applicant must do the following: 
1. The applicant must apply for a land use waiver to relocate the detached accessory 

structure in a conforming location within 30 days of denial. 
2. The landscape wall and concrete pad must be removed within 90 days of denial. 
3. Prior to the required removal of the detached structure, concrete pad and landscape 

wall, the applicant must provide staff with a detailed restoration plan on how the area will 
be restored and the structures will be removed without further damage to the natural 
feature’s buffer. 

The motion carried unanimously. 
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2. 22-03…A request by Robert Lay, 1824 S. Hughes Road, for a front, waterfront and side 
yard variance to construct a 2-story addition on an existing single-family home. 

 
Mr. Robert Lay stated he would like to add a laundry room, additional storage, and another 
bedroom to his house. He reviewed the plans with the Board. The home is too small for his 
family. He has removed the existing shed. 
 
Board Member McCreary asked how the construction will be done without encroaching onto the 
neighbor’s property. Mr. Lay stated there will be enough room on his property to store the 
equipment and materials during the construction. 
 
Board Member Kreutzberg stated a letter was received from a neighbor. She is concerned with 
how the demolished material will be handled. Mr. Lay stated he will have a Dumpster. 
 
Board Member Rockwell asked if plans will be drawn up by an architect. Mr. Lay stated he will 
be doing the work. The plans will need to be engineer stamped and will have to be approved by 
the building department. 
 
The call to the public was made at 7:01 pm with no response. 
 
Moved by Board Member Kreutzberg, seconded by Board Member Ledford, to approve Case 
#22-03 for Robert Lay at 1824 S. Hughes Road for a front yard setback variance of 1 foot from 
the required 35 feet, for a 34-foot setback, a north side setback variance of 7 feet from the 
required 10 feet, for a 3-foot setback, and a waterfront setback variance of 13 feet from the 
required 78 feet, for a setback of 65 feet for an addition to an existing home, based on the 
following findings of fact: 

● Strict compliance with setbacks would unreasonably prevent or restrict the use of the 
property. 

● The variances will provide substantial justice in granting the application the same rights 
as similar properties in the neighborhood as there are several similar two-story homes in 
the immediate vicinity. 

● The need for the variances is not self-created. 
● The extraordinary circumstances are the non-conforming location of the existing home 

and the smaller lot size. 
● These variances are the least necessary and would make the property consistent with 

other properties and homes in the area. 
● Granting the variances would not impair adequate light or air to adjacent properties, 

would not increase congestion or increase danger of fire or threaten public safety or 
welfare. 

● The proposed variance would have little or no impact on the appropriate development, 
continued use or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood. 

The approval is conditioned upon the following: 
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1. The final architectural design shall not exceed the 25-foot height requirement. 
2. The applicant must demonstrate that the proposed addition does not exceed the 

maximum lot coverage requirements prior to applying for a land use permit. 
3. The structure must be guttered with downspouts and drainage must be maintained on 

the lot.  
4. The applicant must ensure the property is in compliance with the litter ordinance and 

Section 11.02.06 Open Storage and Repair of Vehicles of the Zoning Ordinance prior to 
applying land use permit. 

5. Construction materials or vehicles cannot be stored on adjacent vacant lots. 
6. The applicant must make every effort to complete the proposed project within one-year 

of land use permit issuance. If the project is not completed within the expiration of the 
land use permit, then a new permit will be required. 

7. The applicant shall ensure that there is adequate parking on the lot. 
8. All demolition and construction refuse shall be properly stored in a Dumpster and 

disposed of offsite as needed. 
The motion carried unanimously. 
 

3. 22-04…A request by Jon McLachlan, 1193 Chemung Drive, for a rear yard variance to 
allow an existing covered deck to remain on an existing single-family home. 

 
Mr. McLachlan stated he previously received a variance to build a garage. He did this work 
himself and adhered to all requirements. He hired a contractor to build this deck and advised 
them they needed to obtain all of the proper permits. He learned that they did not obtain the 
permits and the deck is 32 feet, 8 inches from the rear property line so he is requesting an eight-
foot variance. 
 
Ms. Ruthig stated the site plan that was submitted states that the deck is 36 feet from the 
property line, requiring a four-foot variance. 
 
Mr. McLachlan stated his builder submitted the site plan, which Ms. Ruthig used for her 
calculations; however, he measured it himself using the property markers and determined the 
32 feet, 8-inch measurement.  
 
The call to the public was made at 7:16 pm.  
 
Mr. Chris Grajek of 1190 Chemung Drive lives across the road from Mr. McLachlan. He 
confirmed that the builder was responsible for the work and the permits. The hardship in this 
subdivision is that it was plated for cottages so the lots are small. As soon as the applicant 
found out there was an error, he went to the Township. They are great neighbors and he is in 
support of the variance being granted. 
 
The call to the public was closed at 7:18 pm. 
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Moved by Board Member McCreary, seconded by Board Member Ledford, to approve Case 
#22-04 for a rear yard setback variance of 7 feet, 4 inches, from the required 40 feet, for a rear 
yard setback of 32 feet, 8 inches to construct a covered deck on the rear of the home, based on 
the following findings of fact:   

● Strict compliance with the rear yard setback would not allow the applicant to keep the 
existing covered deck. The variance would provide substantial justice to the property. 

● The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is it is a narrow lot and the 
location of the existing home. The home is located further back on the lot compared to 
the adjacent neighbors and does not protrude into sight line from the adjacent neighbor 
to the east. 

● The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the Township of Genoa. 

● The proposed variance would have little or no impact on the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood. 

This approval is conditioned upon the following: 
1. A land use permit must be applied for the covered side porch, covered rear deck and hot 

tub installation within ten days of variance approval. 
2. The applicant must apply for a permit from the Livingston County Building Department 

for the hot tub installation, covered side porch, and covered rear deck within ten days of 
approval. 

3. The applicant must ensure that the property is in compliance with the lot coverage 
ordinance prior to applying for a land use permit. 

The motion carried unanimously. 
 
4. 22-06…A request by Kevin Kline, 2157 Webster Park Drive, parcel # 4711-30-101-110, for a 

variance to construct a detached accessory structure on a vacant parcel. 
 
Mr. Kline stated this property had an abandoned 1920’s cottage that is beyond repair and needs 
to be torn down. He purchased the property across the street as well. He would like to put a 
garage here as he cannot put a garage on his property. The footprint of the garage will be in the 
same location as the existing cottage. His plans would significantly increase the condition of this 
property. 
 
Board Member Kreutzberg questioned the slope of the property and asked how the applicant 
will build the garage. Mr. Kline stated he will grade the property and will install retaining walls. 
 
Ms. Ruthig stated the Township has an ordinance that addresses retaining walls. Her concern is 
that a retaining wall is considered a structure so a variance would be needed for that as well as 
the proposed garage. She suggested that Mr. Kline revise the plans showing the grading, the 
foundation, and the retaining wall and return to a future ZBA meeting for approval. 
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The call to the public was made at 7:33 pm with no response. 
 
Moved by Board Member Rockwell, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to table Case 
#22-06 for Kevin Kline at 2157 Webster Park Drive, Parcel #4711-30-101-110, until the March 
22, 2022 ZBA meeting to allow him to provide detailed plans for the accessory structure, 
grading, and retaining wall. The motion carried unanimously. 
 
5. 22-05…A request by Jere Palazzolo, 3280 Chilson Road, parcel# 4711-20-100-020, for an 

appeal of the Planning Commission per Section 23.02.01 determining re-application validity. 
 
Board Member McCreary asked to be excused from this case’s discussion and vote as she is a 
member of the Planning Commission. Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board 
Member Rockwell, to excused Board Member McCreary from the discussion and vote on Case 
#22-05. The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Chairman Rassel stated that the Zoning Board of Appeals must decide whether or not the 
Planning Commission’s decision was correct to not hear CHI’s case in December. Did they 
apply the ordinance correctly?  The ZBA is not determining any aspects of the proposed 
project. 
 
Mr. Scott Tousignant of Boss Engineering, Mr. Robert Muise of American Freedom Law 
Center, and Mr. Jere Palazzolo, the applicant, were present.  
 
Mr. Tousignant stated they are appealing the most recent decision by the Planning 
Commission to not hear the revised submittal package from CHI in December. They did not 
believe there was a significant change to the plan to allow it to be heard. Mr. Tousignant 
reviewed how their proposed changes do qualify for a significant change in the plan. 

 
Mr. Seward stated that in December of 2021, the Planning Commission used Section 19.07 of 
the Zoning Ordinance and determined that the presentation that evening by the applicant did 
not meet the requirements of that section to allow them to review the changes before the 
expiration of the one-year denial. The requirements for a case to be heard prior to one year 
after denial is there must be new grounds or substantial new evidence to support changed 
intent of the application or proof of any changed conditions based on the reasons in the 
Township Board’s original denial. The Zoning Board of Appeals must determine if the new 
submission meets these requirements and should the Planning Commission hear their case 
before the one-year time frame expires. 
 
Chairman Rassel asked the applicant to review what they have changed in the latest 
submission. 
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Mr. Tousignant stated they removed the 6,000-square-foot chapel, which is a significant change 
in the use of the site. The site will not be used as much because all services will be outside. 
They will only have the prayer trails, landscape statues and stations of the cross.  He noted that 
the reasons for the denial of the original plan was that the Planning Commission felt the 
proposed use with the chapel was not consistent or harmonious with the Country Estates 
Zoning or Master Plan and the impact that this site would have on the surrounding areas with 
respect to traffic, noise, and lighting. However, without the physical building, these impacts will 
not be an issue.  
 
Additionally, there are two annual planned events here, and they described how they would 
mitigate any traffic or parking concerns for those events.  
 
The photometric plan that was presented meets the Township Ordinance. 
 
The only noise is for vehicles entering the site or if a mass is being held on site. The reason for 
this site is for peace and reflection so noise is against that purpose.  
 
While this use is not a residential use, an outdoor prayer campus is harmonious with the current 
zoning.  Parks, essential public services, utilities, etc. are uses allowed by right or special use in 
the Country Estates Zoning District. A church is a use allowed by a special land use in this 
zoning. 
 
Mr. Muise provided a review of the outstanding federal court case. 
 
Mr. Seward suggested the Board not consider the ongoing litigation and determine if the 
Planning Commission complied with the ordinance correctly. 
 
The call to the public was made at 7:51 pm 
 
Ms. Melanie Johnson of 3990 Chilson Road does not believe that the Zoning Board of Appeals 
should grant this request. The applicant will be able to go before the Township in May, which 
will be a year after their request was denied. There is information on the applicant’s website 
outlining what they are requesting for this site. They would want lower density but not lower 
intensity. 
 
Ms. Lexi Jones of 3553 Westphal Road stated this project should not be allowed. The proposed 
building is an accessory building and is not allowed without a primary structure.  
 
Mr. Shawn Nester of 3360 Chilson Road, which is directly south of this site, is in opposition of 
this project as well as them being granted an appeal for their denial. He reviewed the four 
reasons why the Planning Commission denied the request and explained why he agrees with all 
of them. This is not consistent with the Master Plan. He asked the ZBA to deny this appeal. 
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Ms. Debra Beatty of 3809 Chilson Road stated the Planning Commission made the correct 
decision in December. The applicant did not make any significant changes to the plan. She 
agrees with Mr. Nester’s comments. 
 
Mr. Guy Genzel of 1526 Bailey, Taylor, MI owns property across the road from this site. This is 
a quiet community to raise a family. He suggested the church build this on commercial property. 
 
Ms. Ruthig stated she received an email today in support of the appeal. She did not have the 
sender’s name or address, but noted they were not a Genoa Township resident. She will enter it 
into the record. (Email received from Ron Warnat in support of appeal) 
 
The call to the public was closed at 8:04 pm. 
 
Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Rockwell, to deny Case #22-05 
for Parcel #4711-20-100-020, 3280 Chilson Road as no evidence of additional changes or 
information was presented to the Zoning Board of Appeals that warrants an appeal to the 
Planning commission to determine rep-application validity. Therefore, Section 19.07 of the 
Zoning Ordinance will remain in full force and effect for one year from the date of denial, which 
is May 3, 2021.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 

Administrative Business: 
 
1. Approval of minutes for the January 18, 2022 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.  
 
Moved by Board Member McCreary, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to approve the 
minutes of the January 18, 2022 meeting as presented. The motion carried unanimously. 
 
2. Correspondence - Ms. Ruthig stated there will be two cases on the March meeting agenda. 

 
3. Member Discussion  

There were no items to discuss this evening. 
 

4. Adjournment - Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Rockwell, to 
adjourn the meeting at 8:16 pm.  The motion carried unanimously. 
   
 

Respectfully submitted: 
 
 
Patty Thomas, Recording Secretary 
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